ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH
HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER
DEPUTY HEALTH DIRECTOR

MATTHEW S. KAUFMANN
DIRECTOR OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS



# CONTRA COSTA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

> Ph (925) 655-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

ccchazmat@cchealth.org www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

# COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMB	ER: 210115 —01			
	Received Time: 18:56	Received By: MPD	Lead: IW			
			Assigned Date: 1/14/21			
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	COMPLAINANT / REPORTING PARTY:					
Name: BC MCCLELLAN RP is from Facility Anonymous						
Organization: CCCFPD		Cal OES #	(if applicable)			
Primary Phone Number: (92	5) 941-3300 Sec	ondary Phone Number:_				
Email:						
Address: 4005 PORT CHIC	CAGO HIGHWAY SUITE 2	250				
City: CONCORD State: CA Zip Code: 94520						
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:						
Name: PRIVATE RESIDENCE CUPA Facility I.D.:						
Phone Number:						
Address: 135 ARTHUR RC	AD					
City: MARTINEZ		State: CA Zip (	Code: 94553			
Location Description: PRIV	ATE RESIDENCE					
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPT	TON:					
D.E.A. REQUESTED ASSI			MINE DRUG LAB POLICE			
ACTION IN MARTINEZ TH	E FOLLOWING MORNING	AT 05:30				
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	ON: ity Warning System Level (C	•	0000			
Commun	ity Warning System Level (C	ircle Highest Level): N/A				
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS			
□ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more) □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	□ Tank Truck	☐ Storm Drain/Creek			
☐ Spill or Release	more people	□ Railroad □ On Water	□ Drug Lab     □ Disposal/Abandonment			
☐ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint			
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	□ Other:			
Time Enroute to Scene: 05:10 Time Arrived On Scene: 05:15 Time Departed From Scene: 13:52						
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:						



<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if	applicable):
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	□ Potential Discharge

## **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	Agency	O/N	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	CCCFPD	0	Cpt. Dunham	(925) 941-3300	
Law Enforcement	D.E.A. Task Force	0	S.A. Miovas	(925) 671-3220	BB-21-0017
Air District					
State OES					
Municipal	Mountain View Sanitary District	N	Jeff Green	(925) 228-5635	

#### REPORT:

#### 1/14/2021

18:56 CCHS-HMP received notification from CCCFPD Station 87 by phone regarding a planned D.E.A. action on Arthur Road in Martinez.

19:14 I. Williams of CCHS-HMP contacted D.E.A. Special Agent (SA) Gabino Gutierrez by phone. SA Gutierrez discussed a planned action at a suspected methamphetamine lab on Arthur Road in Martinez. CCHS-HMP was requested to assist at 05:00 the next day.

#### 1/15/2021

- 05:00 I. Williams and M. Duncan arrived at office, prepped HM1.
- 05:10 HM1 departed office for 5035 Blum Road, Martinez.
- 05:15 HM1 arrived at 5035 Blum Road, Martinez for briefing, CCHS-HMP met with CCCFPD Cpt. Dunham of HM21.
- 05:45 A briefing was conducted led by SA Gabino Gutierrez. The suspected methamphetamine lab location was stated as 135 Arthur Road, Martinez. The lab was presumed to be a liquid methamphetamine processing operation. Concerns regarding the possible presence of fentanyl and other possible acute exposures discussed. CCCFPD to standby and provide gross decontamination if required. CCHS-HMP to assist as needed.
- 06:06 CCHS-HMP and CCCFPD staged at the Shell station at 4355 Pacheco Blvd.
- 06:20 CCHS-HMP and CCCFPD requested to 135 Arthur Road following the D.E.A. entry to the home.
- 06:28 Safety Meeting held. SA Gutierrez led the safety meeting and briefed CCHS-HMP and CCCFPD. Upon entry of the home, the D.E.A. task force had apprehended the current renter of the home, Sergio Corona (DOB 3/12/1987) and one other person Marissa Curtis (DOB 11/6/91). It was stated that Mr. Corona had admitted to the processing of liquid methamphetamine in the bathroom of the residence. It was stated that Mr. Corona was suspected of attempting to flush methamphetamine liquid solution upon the arrival of law enforcement. The result was presumed liquid methamphetamine within the toilet bowl, on top of the toilet seat, on top of and within the bathtub, and spilled on the floor. Several 1-gallon containers of acetone and large drink coolers containing presumed methamphetamine residue were also observed by law enforcement.
- 06:38 I. Williams and M. Duncan in APRs entered the home with CCCFPD to observe the scene (see photo log). CCHS-HMP observed the bathroom, including the brownish liquid in and around the toilet and bathtub and liquid on the floor. CCHS-HMP also observed the following containers in the bathroom and kitchen: 4 X 1-gallon containers Acetone, 3 X large drink coolers with residual liquid, 1 X 3-gallon pot, 1 X ceramic baking dish with crystalline residual solids (see attached photo log).
- 06:43 CCCFPD departed scene. D.E.A. SA Eric Diamond and I. Williams met to discuss sampling. The D.E.A. staff were to collect evidence and chemical samples from the site. CCHS-HMP agreed to assist with decontamination. One pool decon with supplied water was agreed upon. D.E.A. team to conduct work in Level C, CCHS-HMP to provide decon in modified Level D with APR. J. Pham of CCHS-HMP was activated to bring HM3 from office to scene to assist in decon. I. Williams completed a "Clandestine Laboratory Field Worksheet" (see attached). ICS 208 form also completed (see attached).

CONTINUED...

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan	I.Williams	
Report Prepared by:	1. V IIII a I I I 3	

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):		
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	□ Potential Discharge	

#### AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	Agency	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	CCCFPD	0	Cpt. Dunham	(925) 941-3300	
Law Enforcement	D.E.A. Task Force	0	S.A. Miovas	(925) 671-3220	BB-21-0017
Air District					
State OES					
Municipal	Mountain View Sanitary District	N	Jeff Greer	(925) 228-5635	

## **REPORT:**

CONTINUED... 1/15/2021

07:20 J. Pham arrived in HM3 on scene. Decon station set up.

07:25 – 08:40 D.E.A. sampling/evidence team entered residence in Level C. I. Williams questioned Mr. Corona for more information regarding the liquid methamphetamine processing. Mr. Corona stated that he was "cleaning" the liquid solution in the bathroom, no other areas of the residence. I. Williams discussed with Mr. Corona that CCHS-HMP would have to post the residence later that day, and contacting the owners of the property. D.E.A. and CCHS-HMP met and agreed to downgrade the decon for the sampling team to a dry decon including antiseptic wipes.

08:40 CCHS-HMP assisted D.E.A. team in a dry decon, including careful doffing of PPE and use of antiseptic wipes. All materials were put into bags for proper disposal.

09:00 J. Pham and M. Duncan departed scene in HM3. A D.E.A. cleanup contractor was hired to do a cursory cleaning of the affected areas of the residence and containerize all identified containers and contaminated PPE. Contractor ETA unknown. I. Williams to stay on site in HM1.

10:58 Jeff Greer of Mountain View Sanitary District contacted CCHS-HMP by email regarding 135 Arthur. I. Williams contacted Mr. Greer by phone and discussed the findings at the residence and concerns regarding chemicals being flushed down the sewer.

12:00 Brian Finley, Senior Chemist, and Robert McAteer of Heritage Environmental Services arrived on site. Safety meeting held. Contract company to use solid-absorb on residual liquids, clean all surfaces after with a bleach solution, and containerize all contaminated equipment and residuals for manifesting offsite.

13:42 I. Williams met with Mr. Finely following the site decon work. "Receipt for Services" and Universal Hazardous Waste Manifest 001039959WAS documentation (see attachments) reviewed.

13:48 I. Williams posted a notice to the front door of the residence per HSC § 25400.18. D.E.A. posted a notice at the same time and in the same location (see photo log).

13:52 I. Williams departed scene for office in HM1.

14:00 HM1 arrived at office.

1/18/2021

13:30 – 14:05 I. Williams contacted the property owner, Olga Limon, by phone.

1/20/2021

13:15 I. Williams contacted SA Diamond by email and requested all D.E.A. sampling results from the site, when available.

13:39 I. Williams contacted SA Miovas by phone and email and requested the written police report for BB-21-0017, when available.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by: Shull William